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 Project #21-045 
        KW Distribution Center  

Located at approximately 950 N 850 W 

REPORT SUMMARY… 
Project Name: KW Distribution Center 
Proponent / Owner: Greyson Zehnder / Jones C. Jones Family LP 
Project Address: Approx. 950 North 800 West 
Request: Design Review & Subdivision Permit  
Current Zoning: Industrial Park (IP) 
Type of Action: 
Hearing Date 

Quasi-Judicial  
Aug. 13, 2020 

Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review 
Permit for project #21-045, KW Distribution Center, in the Industrial (IP) at some point the maps 
need to also change to reflect the LDC labeling) zone located at approximately 950 North 800 
West., TIN #05-054-0004. 

Current Land use adjoining the subject property 
North: IP: Vacant East: IP: Industrial Uses 
South: IP: Industrial Uses West: IP: Industrial Uses 

Project Proposal 
This proposal is for one (1) new 217,323 SF industrial building intended for warehousing, 
administrative offices, shipping and receiving uses. The overall site plan also shows parking 
lots, loading docks, trailer storage, driveways, fencing, stormwater detention and landscaping. 
The single-story metal building is shown with a low-sloped roofline and a series of textured 
concrete wall panels along three facades. This site is near other industrial uses along the 1000 
West corridor.   

Figure 1 shows the proposed site plan. 
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Land Use 
The Land Development Code (LDC) Table 17.11.030 permits a range of commercial and 
industrial uses in the Industrial Park (IP) zoning district. Permitted uses are centered around 
manufacturing, warehousing and contractor supply services but this zone also includes some 
commercial uses such as office space, restaurant and hotel. The applicant is proposing 
warehousing, shipping, receiving and associated administrative offices.  

Setbacks 
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the IP zone are as follows (as 
measured from property lines): 
Front: 20’ 
Side: 20’ 
Rear: 10’ 
Parking (Front): 20’ 
Parking (Side): 15’ 

The following setbacks are proposed for the buildings (as measured from the exterior property 
lines of the project site, at closest points): 
Front (east): 310’ 
Corner (north): 210’ 
Side (south):  205’ 
Rear (west):  280’ 
Parking (front): 40’ 

As proposed, the project meets the setback requirements for the zone. 

Figure 2 shows the proposed project site and surrounding area with the current zoning overlay 

Lot Coverage 
The LDC 17.10.130 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 50% (building(s) footprint) in the IP 
zone. The proposed building is 217,323 SF on a 22.80-acre (993,168 SF) site for a lot coverage 
of 22%. As submitted, the proposed lot coverage complies with the maximum allowance in the 
LDC.  
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Building Design 
The LDC 17.12.060 requires new industrial buildings to be designed with high-quality materials 
and be aesthetically pleasing. Blank walls exceeding 40 linear feet are prohibited and ground 
floor street facing facades shall have a minimum of 30% transparency. Acceptable wall-breaks 
include windows, balconies, wall articulation or changes in color or materials. The building 
materials proposed are textured concrete wall panels, a series of windows along the east 
façade and entryway, vertical metal paneling, horizontal color variations and multiple loading 
docks on the north, south and east facades. The roof is proposed as a smooth white membrane 
material. Not considering the roof-gable area, the transparency along the east façade (front) is 
approximately 10% of the wall area (~600 SF of windows & ~6,000 SF of wall area). Throughout 
the other facades, the proposed design employs wall breaks every 40 feet or less with different 
colors, materials, canopies and doorway locations. As conditioned with additional transparency, 
the building design meets the requirements in the LDC.   

Figure 3 shows the front (800 West) elevation. 

Building Heights 
The IP zone allows building heights up to 48’. With a Conditional Use Permit, building’s in the IP 
zone may go up to 80 feet in height. The building is proposed at 34’-8’’ feet tall. As proposed, 
the project meets the building height requirements in the LDC.   

Parking Requirements 
The LDC requires one (1) parking stall per every 300 SF of office space and one (1) parking 
stall per every 2000 SF for warehousing and freight movement. The proposed building shows 
approximately 13,000 SF of office space and the remaining 204,000 SF as warehousing/freight 
movement. The combined parking requirement for these two uses equals 145 parking stalls. 
Bike racks are required for office uses at one space per every 10 stalls for offices. The proposal 
shows 199 parking stalls. As conditioned, the project meets the standards in the LDC.  

Site Layout & Pedestrian Circulation 
The LDC 17.31.090 requires commercial and industrial sites to include safe and convenient 
pedestrian circulation from the adjacent streets to buildings, parking areas and other outdoor 
gathering areas. The proposed project provides a sidewalk connection from the building to the 
sidewalk along 800 West Street. As proposed, the project complies with the LDC.  

Open Space and Landscaping 
The LDC 17.10.030 requires 10% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space in 
the IP zone. The LDC 17.35 generally describes open space as vegetation or landscaped 
areas. While useable outdoor space could be additional green space, these areas are typically 
decks, patios and other similar outdoor amenities. The 22.8-acre (993,168 SF) site would be 
required 99,316 SF of open space and 99,316 SF of outdoor space for a total of 198,633 SF. 
The proposed conceptual site plan shows preliminary landscaping and green space areas 
totaling above the minimum 20%. The LDC 17.32 requires minimum landscaping for overall 
visual aesthetics, ecological reasons, visual screening, shading purposes and enhancement of 
the outdoor experience. The LDC requires a minimum of 20 trees and a combination of 50 
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shrubs, flowers and ornamental grasses per acre of land for industrial projects. At 22.8-acres, 
456 trees and 1,140 shrubs, perennials and ornamental grasses are required as per the LDC. 
As conditioned with minimum open space and landscaping numbers, the project complies with 
the LDC.  

Lighting 
The LDC 17.37.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety 
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding 
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source, 
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range 
between 0.5 – 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As 
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the 
requirements of the LDC.  

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies: 

● Environmental ● Water
● Engineering ● Fire

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of 
this report, no comments have been received.       

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 
Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 7/31/21, posted on the City’s website and 
the Utah Public Meeting website on 8/2/21, and mailed to property owners within 300 feet on 
7/26/21.  

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following 
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission. 

1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are
available in the Community Development Department.

2. The transparency along the 800 West façade shall increase to 30% unless the Planning
Commission utilizes their discretionary design authority and grants a reduction.

3. The project shall provide 145 parking stalls and a 4-space bike rack.
4. A Property Line Adjustment shall be submitted and approved by the City Engineer that

accounts for property line inconsistencies between the City and County along the south
border of the project site.

5. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.32 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 198,633 SF.
b) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall.
c) A total of 456 trees and 1,140 shrubs, perennials and ornamental grasses shall

be provided.
d) Street trees shall be provided every 30 feet along adjacent streets.

6. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing,
walls and landscaping.

7. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of
view from the street or screen from view from the street.

8. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast
light onto adjacent properties.

9. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.
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10. No fences are approved with this Design Review Permit. All fences shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.

11. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall not be located in front yard
areas if open and should be located in areas away from public streets and buffered from
view.

12. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:
a. Environmental—contact 716-9760

• It appears they are planning for a roll off container and placement looks good.
b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

• Provide dedication of right of way along 1000 North to provide a 102’ right of way per
Logan City Master Plan for 1000 North and corner clips for radius for truck traffic and
ADA sidewalk compliant construction.

• Provide water rights for this development to the City in accordance with Land
Development Code 17.29.210.  The City will accept an in-lieu fee for this requirement
as approved by the City Engineer.

• Provide storm water detention/retention per Logan City Standards for this
development.  This includes the onsite retention of the 90% storm utilizing Low
Impact Design methods

• Construct curb/gutter, park strip, sidewalk and a radius corners per City plans and
design standards on 1000 North, 800 West and 1000 West as required.  Note that
any construction on 1000 West shall be per UDOT standards.

• Maintain all existing irrigation and storm drainage systems conveying water through
or around site.

• North access to site from 800 West shall be located a minimum of 200 feet from 1000
North property line.

• Developer shall provide a geotechnical report that shows the historical high ground
water level, historical high-water table, and a California Bearing Ration for the final
subgrade depth for the proposed pavement section in City right of way.  These roads
shall be constructed to meet the Gridded road section per the City’s current road
design standards.

• Provide a 10’ public utility easement dedication along all street frontages and 5’ on all
interior property lines.

• This development is not being considered for a subdivision; therefore, dedication plat
for road dedications and public utility easements, must be submitted to the City for
review and approval prior to being recorded at the County Recorder’s office

• VMX building is planned to be used for vehicle maintenance and as such, floor drains
and necessary pretreatment devices and a sewer lateral connection to the City sewer
main. Building shall also connect domestic use to sewer system.  Site plan does not
show these connections will review and approve with building permit design review.

• Site plan does not show potable water connection to VMX building, will address
during building permit design review.

• Fire line on property shall be considered private an a private utility agreement must
be entered into and recorded with County Recorder office

• Provide storm water maintenance agreement
c. Fire —contact 716-9515

• Fire sprinkler, fire alarm and fire hydrant plans shall be submitted with building permit
application.

d. Water—contact 716-9627
• The buildings water main needs to have a RP (ASSE1013) installed and tested on

the water main as it enters the building before any branch offs or possible
connections.
Properly sized drain required to serve the backflow assemblies dump port.
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• All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard
rated backflow assembly installed and tested.  All backflow assemblies must be
tested within 10 days of turning in water to them and annually thereafter.

• Fire suppression systems that are connected to Logan City water (with no added
chemicals) must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) installed and tested. Fire risers
and B/F assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards.

• All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah
Amendments and the Utah Admin Code 309-305 during and after construction.

• Project shall comply with all current plumbing codes, Utah State Amendments, Utah
Division of Drinking Water rules and regulations including, but not limited to, those
pertaining to backflow protection and cross connection prevention.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW AND 
SUBDIVISION PERMIT 
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the 
administrative record for this project: 
1. The proposed project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with

the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design, site layout,
materials, landscaping, and setbacks.

2. LDC 17.43.080 authorizes the Planning Commission to make design adjustments on
aesthetical issues and requirements if they are consistent with surrounding areas and do
not compromise future approvals.

3. The proposed project provides required off-street parking.
4. The proposed project complies with maximum height, density and building design, open

space standards and is in conformance with Title 17.
5. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code

and the Municipal Code.
6. 1000 North and 800 West provides access and is adequate in size and design to sufficiently

handle all traffic modes and infrastructure related to the land use.

  This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information.  The report is to be 
used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course of the Planning Commission meeting.  Additional information may be revealed by 
participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff report and become the Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development 
reserves the right to supplement the material in the report with additional information at the Planning Commission meeting. 





 

Project: KW Distribution Center 
Date:  July 2, 2021 
Subject: Project Narrative 
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 
 
This project will consist of two buildings, one 217,323 square feet and the other 3,741 square 
feet.  The larger building will be utilized for package delivery, sorting and distribution, while the 
smaller building will serve as a vehicle maintenance garage performing basic vehicle 
maintenance functions such as oil changes and topping off of fluids.  The larger building is 
equipped with south and a portion of west facing docks.   
 
The employee parking has been positioned on the east side of the building directly in front of 
the main entrance that leads into the administrative portion of the building.  In addition, right 
of way improvements will be made to portion of 1000 North that fronts the property.   
 
All other areas of the site design either meet or exceed the zoning requirements.  We have 
provided more parking than is required for the purpose of meeting the tenant’s demands.   
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PROJECT #:        21-186

DRAWN BY:        C. SCHAFFNER

PROJECT MANAGER: M. TAYLOR

ISSUED: 7/1/2021
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PLANS OR THE DESIGN THEREON WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT.  THESE PLANS ARE

DRAWN TO SCALE WHEN PLOTTED ON A 24" X 36" SHEET OF PAPER.  THESE PLANS ARE
PRODUCED IN COLOR AND SHOULD BE PLOTTED AS SUCH.
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DESIGNING OUR FUTURE

SHEET KEY NOTES:
1. PROPOSED SECURITY FENCE.
2. CONCRETE SIDEWALK.
3. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APPROACH.
4. HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT.
5. STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT.
6. PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY. (TYP)
7. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
8. RELOCATE EXISTING HYDRANT.
9. 4" YELLOW PAINT STRIPE. (TYP)
10. ADA PARKING STALLS WITH ADA SIGNAGE AND

MARKINGS.
11. ASPHALT PAVEMENT FLUSH WITH CONCRETE

FOR ADA COMPLIANCE.
12. ADA RAMP.
13. REFUSE STORAGE LOCATION.
14. 6"Ø FIRE LINE CONNECTION TO BUILDING.
15. 6"Ø FIRE LOOP.
16. 2"Ø CULINARY WATER SERVICE, METER AND

VAULT
17. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING 8"Ø

SANITARY SEWER STUB.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

18. 6"Ø SANITARY SEWER LINE.
19. 4"Ø SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.
20. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE.
21. 15"Ø STORM DRAIN PIPE TO MAINTAIN EXISTING

IRRIGATION CONVEYANCE.
22. STORMWATER POND.
23. STORMWATER DISCHARGE POINT.
24. REMOVE EXISTING BOX AND STORM DRAIN

PIPES.
25. REMOVE STORM DRAIN PIPE
26. PROPOSED OUTLET STORM DRAIN BOX.
27. REMOVE EXISTING STORM DRAIN BOX AND

PIPE.
28. 12" WIDE RIBBON BURB.
29. 8" WIDE CURB

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
60" SANITARY SEWER MAIN.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
12" CULINARY WATER MAIN.

OPEN SPACE

OPEN SPACE

OPEN SPACE

OPEN SPACE

OPEN SPACE

13

19.0'
(TYP)

9.0' (TYP)

5

2

2

2

2

2

2

2
2

R34.5'

R34.5'

R34.5'

R34.5'

R46.2'

4

4

4

4

6.0'

6.0'

5.0'

7.0'

5.0'

5.0'

5.0'

EXISTING IRRIGATION CANAL.
OWNER: LOGAN NORTHWEST FIELD

EXISTING IRRIGATION CANAL.
OWNER: LOGAN NORTHWEST FIELD.

12

12

15

19

821

27

27

28 28

28

28

28

29

29

29

9

9

22

26
8

1000 N

10
00

 W

PROJECT
LOCATION

80
0 

W

VICINITY MAP

70.0'

50.3'

74.3'

70.0'

98.0'

R86.0'

R86.0'

ADJACENT PROPERTY BOUNDARY

CULINARY WATER LINE

SANITARY SEWER LINE

STORM DRAIN LINE

UNDERGROUND POWER LINE

AERIAL POWER LINE

UNDERGROUND COMMUNICATION LINE

CONTOUR MINOR

CONTOUR MAJOR

FENCE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CURB AND GUTTER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER METER

SEWER MANHOLE

STORM DRAIN BOX

STORM WATER CATCH BASIN

ROAD SIGN

POWER POLE

w

c
####

ss

e
e

sd

####

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

CULINARY WATER LINE (SIZE SHOWN ON PLAN)

SANITARY SEWER LINE (SIZE SHOWN ON PLAN)

STORM DRAIN LINE (SIZE SHOWN ON PLAN)

FENCE

BUILDING SETBACK

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER METER

SEWER MANHOLE

STORM DRAIN BOX

ROAD SIGN

W
SS

LEGEND EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED

SD

x x

X X

W

S

S

W

W

W

FDC

26

26

20
20

20

20 20

26

27

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
AUTO PARKING

AutoCAD SHX Text
199 SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRACTOR PARKING

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAN STAGING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
48 SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESET LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESET LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FREE EXIT LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESET LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESET LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESET LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FREE EXIT LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESET LOOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOLLY STAGING

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRAILER PARKING

AutoCAD SHX Text
31 SPACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAFT







XXXXXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

XX
X

X

X

X

X

SD

VM
X

BU
ILD

IN
G

XX

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

PR
O

PO
SED

 BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 4470.00

W

W

W

W

W
W

W

W

W
SCO

VM
X

BU
ILD

IN
G

15SD 15SD 15SD 15SD 15SD 15SD 15SD 15SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

15
SD

W

W

SC
O

SC
O

N

0 40' 80'
L100

PRELIMINARY

DETENTION

BASIN DESIGN

M
A

R
K

:
D

A
T

E
:

D
E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

:

C
A

C
H

E
 V

A
L
L
E
Y

  
|  

P
: 
4

3
5

.2
1

3
.3

7
6

2

S
A

L
T

 L
A

K
E
  
|  

P
: 
8

0
1

.2
1

6
.3

1
9

2

U
T

A
H

 V
A

L
L
E
Y

  
|  

P
: 
8

0
1

.8
7

4
.1

4
3

2

in
fo

@
c
iv

ils
o

lu
ti

o
n

s
g

ro
u

p
.n

e
t

w
w

w
.c

iv
ils

o
lu

ti
o

n
s
g

ro
u

p
.n

e
t

K
W

 D
IS

T
R

IB
U

T
IO

N
 C

E
N

T
E
R

9
5

0
 N

O
R

T
H

 8
0

0
 W

E
S

T

L
O

G
A

N
, 
U

T
, 
8

4
3

2
1

P
:\

2
0

2
1

\
2

1
-1

8
6

 L
o

g
a

n
 F

e
d

E
x\

A
u

to
C

A
D

\
L
a

n
d

s
c
a

p
e

\
S

h
e

e
t 

S
e

t\
2

1
-1

8
6

 l
n

d
 t

e
m

p

PROJECT #:        21-186

DRAWN BY:        JH

PROJECT MANAGER: MT

ISSUED: 7/1/2021

DESIGNING OUR FUTURE

1000 WEST

1
0

0
0

 N
O

R
T

H

1000 WEST

1
0

0
0

 N
O

R
T

H

SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY): 1"=150'
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- SEE ABOVE
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

DETENTION BASIN

LOW BERMING

LANDSCAPE EDGING

FENCE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

WATERWISE PLANTING BED AREA WITH MULCH AND PLANTS
(SHRUBS, GRASSES AND PERENNIALS NOT SHOWN)

RIVER ROCK
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REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE DETENTION BASINS
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